PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI529072

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Patent Security Agreement		
SEQUENCE:	2		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
E.J. Brooks Company	09/26/2024
Hydra-Stop LLC	09/26/2024
Task Force Tips LLC	09/26/2024
Reelcraft Industries, Inc.	09/26/2024
Innovative Rescue Systems LLC	09/26/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	7711 Plantation Road, 1st Floor
Internal Address:	MAC R4057-01R
City:	Roanoke
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7367361
Patent Number:	7147062
Patent Number:	8733387
Patent Number:	9558682
Patent Number:	8991879
Patent Number:	9138754
Patent Number:	9272171
Patent Number:	9295863
Patent Number:	9829141
Patent Number:	9644779
Patent Number:	9839801
Patent Number:	10518117
Patent Number:	10473560
Patent Number:	10619747

PATENT REEL: 069107 FRAME: 0331

508795812

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10718458
Patent Number:	11248992
Patent Number:	11530761
Patent Number:	11535484
Patent Number:	11933649
Patent Number:	D640771
Patent Number:	D900576
Patent Number:	9352933
Patent Number:	D1008832
Patent Number:	9472125
Patent Number:	7239238
Patent Number:	7616116
Patent Number:	7721407
Patent Number:	D643069
Patent Number:	10497289
Patent Number:	10913576
Patent Number:	9803399
Patent Number:	7232335
Patent Number:	7458846
Patent Number:	8002578
Patent Number:	8547686
Patent Number:	D642536
Patent Number:	9495889
Patent Number:	9396671
Patent Number:	10020627
Patent Number:	11894643
Patent Number:	11835555
Application Number:	17721194
Application Number:	18062451
Application Number:	18284364
Application Number:	18484115
Application Number:	18543329
Application Number:	62818540
Application Number:	63415077
Application Number:	17308196
Application Number:	29802311
Application Number:	29802312
Application Number:	29802313

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63626006

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)835-7507

Email: jramos@milbank.com,DCIP@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos
Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37386.00040	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	JAVIER RAMOS
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2024

Total Attachments: 9

source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tiff source=Madison Safety - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page9.tiff

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of September 26, 2024 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Agreement**"), is made by the entities identified as grantors on the signature pages hereto (each individually a "**Grantor**" and collectively, the "**Grantors**") in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "**Collateral Agent**").

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of September 26, 2024 (the "Pledge and Security Agreement") between Madison Safety & Flow Holdings IV LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), Madison Safety & Flow LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), each of the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION. 1. Defined Terms

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patents

SECTION 2.1 Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, developed, created or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

all United States patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) each United States patent and patent application listed or required to be listed in Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (iii) all patentable inventions and improvements thereto, (iv) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof, (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and (vi) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world.

SECTION 2.2 Certain Limited Exclusions. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Patent Collateral include or the security interest granted under Section 2 hereof attach to any Excluded Collateral.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral

Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. Governing Law

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

SECTION 5. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart by "pdf" or other electronic transmission shall be deemed to be an original and any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

E.J. BROOKS COMPANY HYDRA-STOP LLC TASK FORCE TIPS LLC REELCRAFT INDUSTRIES, INC. INNOVATIVE RESCUE SYSTEMS LLC

By: AARON VANGETSON (Sep 18, 2024 15:58 CDT)

Name: Aaron VanGetson

Title: Vice President & Assistant Secretary

REEL: 069107 FRAME: 0336

Accepted and Agreed:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Ph. II. p B. Gost 2 Title: Excutu Pircetor

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agree

PATENT

REEL: 069107 FRAME: 0337

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

<u>UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
EDUCTOR APPARATUS	7367361	5/6/2008	11/090633	3/25/2005
CABLE MANAGEMENT APPARATUS	7147062	12/12/2006	11/090726	3/25/2005
PORTABLE REMOTE CONTROLLED VALVE	8733387	5/27/2014	12/950475	11/19/2010
TAMPER EVIDENT SECURITY SEAL	9558682	8/8/2013	13/755017	1/31/2013
TAMPER EVIDENT BOLT SECURITY SEAL	8991879	3/31/2015	13/785062	3/5/2013
ADJUSTABLE FIREFIGHTING NOZZLE	9138754	9/22/2015	13/790205	3/8/2013
PIVOTING FLUID CONDUIT SEQUENCING MECHANISM	9272171	3/1/2016	13/833518	3/15/2013
HAPTIC FEEDBACK FLOW INDICATOR	9295863	3/29/2016	14/194017	2/28/2014
LINESTOPS, NOZZLES AND COMPLETION PLUGS FOR INSTALLATION IN PRESSURIZED PIPES	9829141	11/28/2017	14/586386	12/30/2014
GATE VALVES FOR INSTALLATION IN PRESSURIZED PIPES	9644779	5/9/2017	14/586469	12/30/2014
FIREFIGHTING NOZZLE WITH TRIGGER OPERATED SLIDE VALVE	9839801 B2	12/12/2017	15/140267	4/27/2016
FIREFIGHTING NOZZLE	10518117	12/31/2019	15/286921	10/6/2016
PIPE CORE SAMPLING AND TAPPING APPARATUS	10473560	11/12/2019	15/836470	12/8/2017
EXPANDING GATE VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH PRESSURE EQUALIZATION SYSTEM	10619747	4/14/2020	15/848158	12/20/2017

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
AUTOMATED PRESSURE EQUALIZATION ABOVE AND BELOW COMPLETION PLUG OF GATE VALVE CARTRIDGE OR A COMPLETION PLUG OF A LINE STOP FITTING	10718458	7/21/2020	15/950634	4/11/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ACCESSING AND MONITORING A FLUID WITHIN A PRESSURIZED PIPE	11248992	2/15/2022	16/576344	9/19/2019
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROTECTING A TETHER LINE DISPOSED IN A PRESSURIZED PIPE	11530761	12/20/2022	16/817030	3/12/2020
HOSE REEL	11535484	12/27/2022	17/259863	7/12/2019
MEASURING DEVICE WITH SELF-POWERING ANNULAR TURBINE	11933649	3/19/2024	17/599918	4/10/2020
TELESCOPING WATERWAY WITH INTEGRATED VALVE			17/721194	4/14/2022
HOSE STOP			18/062451	12/6/2022
CLAMP FOR A FLEXIBLE HOSE OR TUBE			18/284364	9/27/2023
INSERTION VALVES AND METHODS OF INSTALLING INSERTION VALVES IN PRESSURIZED PIPES			18/484115	10/10/2023
MODULAR MONITOR			18/543329	12/18/2023
CONTROL SYSTEM FIREFIGHTING NOZZLE	D640771	6/28/2011	29/363,070	6/4/2010
HYDRAULIC SPREADER	D900576	11/3/2020	29/631,717	1/2/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR REPAIRING A PRESSURIZED PIPE			62/818,540 (prov)	3/14/2019

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
INSERTION VALVES AND METHODS OF INSTALLING INSERTION VALVES IN PRESSURIZED PIPES			63/415077 (prov)	10/11/2022
INTEGRATED COMPRESSOR REEL AND TANK ASSEMBLY	9,352,933	5/31/2016	14/013,425	8/29/2013
PORTABLE SELF- POWERED FLOW AND/OR PRESSURE MEASURING DEVICE AND NETWORKING FOR LIQUIDS	11933649	9/29/2021	17/599,918	4/10/2020
MULTIPLE METER BLOCK ADAPTOR	D1008832	12/26/2023	29/794,181	6/10/2021
BOLT SECURITY SEAL WITH REUSABLE ELECTRONICS MODULE AND BOLT	9,472,125	10/18/2016	13/110,313	5/18/2011
ELECTRONIC SECURITY SEAL	7,239,238	7/3/2007	11/081,930	3/16/2005
ELECTRONIC TAMPER EVIDENT SEAL	7,616,116	11/10/2009	11/559,221	11/13/2006
METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A SECURITY DEVICE	7,721,407	5/25/2010	11/417,035	5/4/2006
NAME TAG ATTACHMENT	D643,069	8/9/2011	29/347,112	9/24/2009
REUSABLE BOLT ELECTRONIC SEAL MODULE WITH GPS/CELLULAR PHONE COMMUNICATIONS AND TRACKING SYSTEM	10,497,289	12/3/2019	15/291,705	10/12/2016
TAMPER EVIDENT BOLT SECURITY SEAL	8,991,879	3/31/2015	13/785,062	3/5/2013
TAMPER EVIDENT LOCKING DEVICE	10,913,576	2/9/2021	15/828,501	12/1/2017

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
TAMPER EVIDENT SECURITY SEAL	9,558,682	8/8/2013	13/755,017	1/31/2013
THERMOPLASTIC SECURITY SEAL WITH COVERED LOCKING RECESS	9,803,399	10/31/2017	14/672,387	3/30/2015
WATTHOUR METER SOCKET ADAPTER WITH SNAPON JAW CONTACTS	7,232,335	6/19/2007	11/129,525	5/13/2005
JAW BLADES FOR WATTHOUR METER SOCKET ADAPTER	7,458,846	12/2/2008	11/668,516	1/30/2007
WATTHOUR METER SOCKET ADAPTER WITH CIRCUIT BOARD MONTHS	8,002,578	8/23/2011	12/427,057	4/21/2009
WATTHOUR METER SOCKET ADAPTER WITH AUXILIARY COMPONENT MOUNTS	8,547,686	10/1/2013	12/276,891	11/24/2008
WATTHOUR METER SOCKET ADAPTER WITH AUXILIARY COMPONENT MOUNTS	D642536	8/2/2011	29/340,026	7/13/2009
METER SOCKET ADAPTER WITH CONNECTIONS TO ELECTRICAL COMPONENT IN AN ENCLOSURE	9,495,889	11/15/2016	13/840,111	3/15/2013
ELECTRIC ENERGY SERVICE APPARATUS WITH TAMPER DETECTION	9,396,671	7/19/2016	13/839,071	3/15/2013
ELECTRICAL SERVICE APPARATUS SAFETY SHIELD WITH WIRE GUIDES	10,020,627	7/10/2018	15/401,845	1/9/2017
WATTHOUR METER BLADE			17/308196	5/12/2021
METER BLOCK ADAPTOR AND METHOD	11894643	2/6/2024	17/344714	6/10/2021
MULTIPLE WATTHOUR METER ASSEMBLY	11835555	12/5/2023	17/342913	6/10/2021

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
METER BLOCK ADAPTOR	D1008832	12/26/2023	29/794181	6/9/2021
METER SWITCH GUARD			29/802311, 29/802312, 29/802313	8/4/2021
CABLE SEAL LOCK WITH RFID & BLE			63/626006	1/28/2024

RECORDED: 10/03/2024